
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Drug and Alcohol Screening Products 

State of Minnesota MMCAP Contract No. MMS14033 
Lancaster County 

Extension 
Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc., 3650 
Westwind Blvd., Santa Rosa, CA 95403 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and Lancaster County, (hereinafter 
“County”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated March 31, 2015, under County Contract No. 
C-15-0149, for Drug and Alcohol Screening Products and Services, State of Minnesota MMCAP Contract No. 
MMS14033 (hereinafter “Lead Contract”), which is made a part hereof by this reference. 

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is March 31, 2015 through September 30, 2015. The 
contact may be renewed on a yearly basis with mutual written agreement by both parties not to exceed the 
term of the current State of Minnesota and Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. MMCAP Contract No. 
MMS14033, four (4) additional one (1) year terms; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by County Contract C-15-0551 executed by the 
County Board on October 13, 2015, to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year term from 
October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by County Contract C-16-0585 executed by the County 
Board on October 4, 2016, to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year term from October 1, 
2016 through September 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by County Contract C-17-0825 executed by the County 
Board on October 24, 2017, to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year term from October 1, 
2017 through September 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by County Contract C-18-0627 executed by the County 
Board on October 16, 2018, to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year term from October 1, 
2018 through September 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the Contract for an additional one (1) year term 
beginning October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the estimated expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not 
exceed $30,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in County Contract No. 
C-15-0149, and stated herein the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties wish to extend the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning October
1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

2) The estimated expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this extension shall not
exceed $30,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners.

3) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force
and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment 
shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

C-19-0740



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 

Lancaster County Signature Page 



Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Drug and Alcohol Screening Products

State of Minnesota MMCAP Contract No. MMS14033

Lancaster County
Extension

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.

Please sign, date and return within 3 days of receipt.
Mail to: City/County Purchasing

Attn: Lori Irons
440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

Email: llirons@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:

By: (Please Sign)

By: (Please Print)

Title:

Company Address:

Company Phone & Fax:

E-Mail Address:

Date:

Contact Person for: Service
or Orders"

Contact Phone Number:

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc.

1/A^-—-
T^

Cindy Horton

VP, U.S. Commercial Toxicology

3650 Westwind Blvd., Santa Rosa, CA 95403

800-255-2159 / 707-577-8102

kstarr@redwoodtoxicology.com

.°l/A^/^oiq

Kitta Starr

800-255-2159, x34382



Lancaster County Signature Page 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Drug and Alcohol Screening Products 

State of Minnesota MMCAP Contract No. MMS14033 
Lancaster County 

Extension 
Redwood Toxicology Laboratory, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

dated 

C-19-0740



MMS14033
Amenlment 20

Teo(»ered;May30,2019

AMENDMENT NO. 20 TO MMCAP INFUSE CONTRACT NO. MMS14033

THIS AMENDMENT N0.18 ("Amendment') is entered into the date all required signatures are obtained for this
document, whichever Is later ('Effective Date") by and between the Slate of Minnesota acting through its
Commissioner of Administration ('Minnesota') on behalf of the MMCAP Infuse ("MMCAP Infuse') and Redwood
Toxlcology Laboratory, Inc. 3650 Westwind Blvd, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 ('Vondor"),

RECITALS

WHEREAS. MMCAP Infuse and Vendor entered Into MMS14033 on October 1, 2014 ('Original Contract');

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor amended certain terms and conditions of the Original Contract by (he
way of the MMS14033 Amendment 3 on April 20,2015; Amendment 5 on June 10, 2015; Amendment 13 on August
17, 2017; Amendment 14 on January 17, 2018; Amendment 17 on June 20 2018 Amendment 18 on June 20,2018,
and Amendment 19 on May 23,2019; together. Original Contract and Amendments 3, 5,13, 14.17 though 19 will be
referred to as "Agreemenr;

WHEREAS, MMCAP Infuse and Vendor have agreed to certain changes In the terms and condrtions set forth
in the Agreement and have agreed to amend the Agreement to reflect said changes;

WHEREAS, besides (he terms and condituns of the Agreement amended in this Amendment, the Agreement
remains in full force and effect; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties acknowledge and hereby agree that the Agreement shall be amended as
follows:

Capitalized Terms; Definitions; Conditions. The Agreement and Amendment shall be read together a$ one
document, Any capitalized terms used in Amendment that are defined in the Agreement will have the same m&aningfs)
when used herein, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. To the extent there shall exist a conflct between the
Agreement and this Amendment, (he terms of this Amendment will control, Untess otherwise ctearty allered, modified,
deleted, or amended otherwise, the terms of the Agreement will conllnue In ihefr entirety and govern the contractual
relationship between Vendor and MMCAP Infuse.

Clause Modifications

Revision 1; On the Effective Date. all referenws to (he Expiration Date of the Agreement will be deleted in rts entirety
and replaced with:

Expiratiop Date; September 30, 2020 or cancelled pursuant to Section 41 of the Original Contract; MMCAP
Infuse may immediately terminate the Agreement upon written notice to Vendor, provided MMCAP Infuse and
Vendor have futty executed a new master agreement before the Expiration Dale.

(Intentionally left blank]

P<lfi« 1 Of 2



MMS14033
Amendment 20

Tendered: May 30, 2019

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Agreement between (he parties are hereby expressly reaffirmed and
remain in full force and effect,

VENDOR; Redwood Toxlcology Laboratory, Inc.
The Vendor coitldod thai U» app(op»iat$ person(s) have executed this
Amertdment on behalf of the Vendor as required and by appllcal.ite arlides,
tiylaws, fesolullons. or ofdinanccs,

Name:

Signature

Title:

Date:

^Wn
-.-_/lz'A/\.

VP, U.S. Commercial Toxicology

6/25/2019

STATE OF MINNESOTA FOR MMCAP
INFUSE
In Bccortance vrth Minn Stat. 160,03, Subd.3

Name:

Signature:

Date:

-^^iL-y-f

ZS-- -<<' 7^ ^

COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION
In accordance wilh ^inn S(at 16C,Subd 2

Name: <J<^ftiju r^ h c« '->

Signature:^ \^LA CLKu^\J"i/<ttJs ^/itu. /71-P/-v/?s

Date: L-^5-^

[Signature Page]

Page 2 o(2


